RUGHION

M[L MANL:IFACTLFFIED 5 DISTRIBUTED BY
el Schumacher

Hanson Business Park,
71-73 Terter Road, Moulton Park,
Motthasme-rnn NN3 1AX,

Performance and technﬂlngy that YOU 4 BUY!



NEW BLUE NATURALS

CUT 5PIKE MM SPIKE RATME SEKE SFIKE
TESGN £ x 50 REAR TETEW 15« 17 REAR TER0H 5« 24 REAR TEETE4 « 20 REAR
TEZ70 3 a 20 FAONT TEB1Y 11 2 12 FRONT TAS1 &= 24 FAONT TGHAF 3 x 20 FRONT

Ao
CUT SPIK BLECK ROAD G TRACE MINT SPIKE FRONT STUD
[B94LE = 20 REAR  TBEO2J 8 x 10 REAR EREERILISE A Fr TEB3A 15« 1 5 AEAH [6E0G
TERIK 4 ¥ 20 FHONT G501V-AT-1 Rs TEESC 17 & 15 FRONT '

E F.U:"-'- Fr'l'a' H:-I-‘-Fl
Al SPIKE VEE & TRUCK TE7OM FRONT YEE 2 THLCH FRONT AIB
TEGSM THEG3X [B7 IV AEAR TESTW TERGEP
NEW BLUE NATURALS

The whole range of Schumacher’s world famous CAT tyre range is now being produced in
2 sacret new natural compound of the very highest quality. The newcompound designated
'‘BLUE’ gives very high levels of grip in slippery conditions and is strong enough to give
massive bitewhen the tractionis high. Ifyouareracing towin slways insiston Schumacher
tyres.

RACING TRUCK TYRES

Unigue high traction tread patterns, VEE-2 and VEE-4, give your racing truck superb
handling and awesome grip. Designed to fit the Schumacher Shotgun and other 2 - Zinch
truck rims.

ROAD AND TRACK TYRES

Super realistic low profile road tread tyres give you the ultimate in grip, stability and long
life when racing on tarmac or asphalt. Computer designed tread pattern thatnot only looks
great but also performs.

AVAILABLE FROM ALL GOOD MODEL SHOPS

Schumacher|

RRIPPINEG STIFF




SCHUMACHER

p L i

INTRODUCTION

Congratulations on choosing the SHOTGUN Racing Truck.

The SHOTGUN is a true off road racing machine, it has been designed sothat adjusiments
can be made to suit different track conditions and driving styles, enabling you to be
competitive at all times,

Straight forward modular construction and clear concise instructions will give experts and
beginners alike superb reliability and great performance.

Have a blast! Enjoy your racing!

1. Select an area for assembly that is away from reach of smail children, The parts are small and can be swallowed
by children causing choking and possible internal injuries.

2. Shock fluids, grease and adhesives should be kept out of childrens reach, They are nat toxic, bul were not
intended for human consumplion

3. Exercise care when using any hand tools, sharp instruments and power tools during construction.

4. Carefully read all manufacturers warnings and cautions for any glues or paints that may be used for assembly
purposes.

IMPORTANT SAFETY NOTES

in line with our policy of continuous developmeant the exact spacification of the kit may vary

H'F:a:—‘_-—]— _.I'h"'.
B THREAD LOCK < GREASE| \0IL [

bl
Points where silicone grease (M3 1
Places to put threadlock. (It will or equivalant) should be applied. (it
prevent the screws and nuts will reduce friction and assure Paints where oil should be applied
vibrating loose. smooth movement.) (Light machine oil, 3 in 1 or similar.]

—

MISSING OR DEFECTIVE PARTS
In the unlikely event of problems with your new kit you should contact the model shop where purchased, quoting part
number, bag number and batch number for both the bag and the kit,

SCHUMACHER RACING PRODUCTS
Hanson Business Park - 71-73 Tenter Road - Moulton Park + Northampton - NN3 1AX )




THINGS NEEDED BESIDES THE KIT

{2 Channel Radio System)

Two types of radio control sets are on the market, the stick type and the steering wheel type. Choose
which ever you like,

Recelver (Battery for Radio
system)

AA Size Battery

,ﬁ%
!

(For Transmuittor

.. 8 pC5.)
| 72V o uarn 7.2v
Pty racing battery

Do not use excessive force when tightening the self-tapping screws, or you may strip the thread in the plastic.

It is recornmended to stop tightening it when the threaded part on the screw goes into the plastic part and you
feel same resistance from the tightening.

SRt Good (et Over tighten and may strip the
O (o X thread i the pastr

CHHD Cheese head | .
CSK HD Countersunk head B:]
SCREW IDENTIFICATION CHART
PAN HD Self tap thread Ei‘lﬂﬂm
CAPHD Cap head 1 —
[HII|IHI(IIII{1IH lillt
& !
%{' LIL]JLLLL)M}LLI | HI‘HE L]
INCHES 1iu 1 2
TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY MATERIALS REQUIRED
(not in kit)
Screwdriver
Spanner 5.5mm A/F Threadiock (i
Spanner 1/4 AJF Light oil for shock absorbers
Drill (for holes in bodyshell & covers) Polycarbonate paint for bodyshell
Pliers Motor, batteries, radio control equipment
Vice spgﬂd controfier : ' 5
Sharp Knife e
File

Pointed nose pliers or cutlers i ; _

|||||

= % ‘a y PR "
"For best performance, it is very important that great care is taken to Hﬂf_"u._'_'ﬁ'-_m-“ f'.-ﬁ ﬂrmﬂ"t ofall parts,




HARDWARE

Spif tap screw No.4 x 3/8 pan head

Stud M3 x 35mm long

Ad 12 Stainfess steel pin 2 x 54mm long
A417 Pivot pin 2 x 40mm

o
C = £ ]

M3 x 20 Pan head screw

No.4 x 5/8 Pan head self tap screw
M3 x 10 pan head screw

A3 Nure

Nylan washer 8 x 3 x 1.6mm

M3 x 16 Pan head serew g:

MNOTE:

(o

Before assembly it is advisable to smooth all the
edges of the alfoy chassis using a fine grede of

ahrasive paper.

1).Fit the T1027 shock and
body mount to back of bulk-
head using four No.4 x 3/8
panhead screws as shown,

)
> 8T waskher

0 R 3 gerew
% 7234 nm;m? Ao kT

ﬁ-ﬂ'.‘lﬂ Rose roiar ted

123 B.fi";-" z

o

rose joimt
assembly

AO92 M3 x 24mm
turnbuckie

M3 x 10mm
panhead strew—{Sy

ﬁ%-{l

A4TT pivol pin

1000 rear
hul carrier

268 rear wishbone

M3 grub screw ' l

B).Assemble 4 rose joints by
fitting the T239 rose joint ball
intotha T238Brosejointsocket
using a screw & washer as
shown. The upper socket in
the diagram is used as a
spacerto aid assembly only.

No.4 x 3/8"
selftap screws

T1027 shock and

M3 x 16mm
panhead screw

Nod x %
selfrap screw

B6).Make both rear
suspension top links by
screwing rose joints on each
end of the M3 x 24mm long
stud. Equalise thread
engagement & make length
approximately 43mm
batween centre holes.

hody mount

hylan washer
I.&6mm

A4 T2 pivot pin

202 pivat Block

EBM Schumacher|

REAR SUSPENSION

Bag No. U566

2).Fit bulkhead assembly to
chassis together with 1202
pivot blocks using No.4 x %
panhead self-tap screws.

3). Assemble T268 rear wish-
bones to hub carriers using
A411 pivot pins. The pinis
made secure using an M3
grub screw as shown. This
grub scraw fits in the rear
hole of each hub carrier.

r237
Lulkhead

4). Assemble wishbones ta
chassis using A412 Zmm
diameter x 54mm long pins
&T202 pivot blocks using M3
x 16 panhead screw, nylon
washer & M3 nut; sacure with
threadlock. Wishbhonas must
pivot freely.

fnvlan washer 1.6mm

7 ',i Fittop links, seating on the
hexagon end, using M3 x 20
panhaad screws in the in-
board hale in the bulkhead
and M3 x 10 panhead screws
in the hub carrier. Tighten
securely using threadlock.
se the lower hale in the hub
carrier as shown see track
settings page 19.




HARDWARE

A187T Silicone Q" ring 8"

A185 O'ring 5.0x I.6mm

T162 Shock absorber diaphragm
A209 Black washer3.3x7.8x 0.8
TO59 Cap-shock absorber

T238 Rose joint socket
r239 Rose joint ball

Toa7 Piston 2 sg.mum hole
A208 Nylon washer

117 Front spring stop spacer
T133 Suspension spring 045 x 11 x 2.5 rear
T158 Bush & seal hausing

EE Schumacher

SHOCK ABSORBERS

——e

TO63 Piston rod 32mm stroke 7159 Ssal housing Bag No. T567
1080 Soring stop A103 E'clipsx0.12"7 -
A230 Stepped washer A131 Circlip 8mm x 0.38
TO82 Spring spacer 1.0 TO6 7 Body long
7093 Spring spacer 2.0 A039 M3 x 16 caphead c:-__—-__j
T084 Spring spacer 4.0 A048 M3 nut
TO8 & Spring spacer 8.0 _ AO0S81 Nyiloc nut
AD38 M3 x 12 caphead (|
ﬁ'
L A
— 40 =rrew
@?;}-ﬂjﬂﬂlncm}huﬂ
_Q—T.?J'H' S v il
A230 E'clip & spring spacer
(Y fuse as required] %
stepped washer ot A1BT ﬂ 3 3 , 080 sorNy sibp
\ A A185 circhip
= ‘ 097 e 8 g e \
pe=—={ _ (Co00deco iR G =2
e e — ;) |...
TO6S roea
e ez pistonrod  TO61 7158 T159 r133 f;f;ﬁgs
dizphragm shock body bush  bush SUSpension spring
A2089 black
washer

Oeburr circhip grooves and
threads on piston rods TOG3
before assembly to avoid
damage to the seals. Fit a
small ‘E’ clip A103 to the
lowargroove inthe piston rod,
followed by a TOS97 piston
{large notch) retained with a
second 'E' clip.

Repeatthe procedurewiththe
other piston rods and TO97
piston (large notch). Make
sure all the E' clips are secure
in their grooves;, Check as-
sambled piston in shock ab-
sorber body for clearance
ovar the whole length of
stroke.

Diagram shows the order aof
assembly for the shock ab-
sorber seals and bushes; the
sequence being:- A185 "0
ring: T158 bush and seal
housing; A181 ‘0" ring; T159
seals housing; A181 0" nng
A209 black washer; and
finally, the A131 circlip to re-
tain the assembly.

The above sequence is the
same for all four shock ab-
sorbers. Lightly oil the four
piston rods. Carefully push
rods down through their
respective shock absorber
bodiestoavoid damagetothe
sedls. Screw two T238 rose
|eintassembliestothe bottom
of the shock absorber piston
rods; do not damage the
piston rod, Cut two Bmm
lengths from the black T117
spacer tube and slide one of
these onto two of the piston
rods before fitting the two
T238 rose joint assemblies.
These are the front shocks.
Withthe pistonrods extended
fill the shock absorbers witha
light oil. Work the pistons up
and down to release any trap-
ped air. Fit the T162 shock
absorber diaphragm, into the
oil filled shock absorber body
so that all air is expelled. Fit
‘TO59 cap and check for

smooth  Action. Fit the
suspension sgring to  the
shock absorbers and retain
with a TO90 spring stops.
Insart spring spacers TO92/
TOS3/TOO4/TO95 as  re-
quired to adjust the ride
height. Press the A230 step-
pedwasherintothe TO59 cap
of each rear shock absorber.
Fit M3 x 16 caphead screw to
T1027 mount and lock in
place using M3 nuts, (see
main diagram). Fit rear shock
absorber and retain with ane
A208 nylon washer and one
A0S 1 nyloc nut. Do not fully
tighten nut. shock absorber
must have some clearance
over the full range of sus-
pansion travel. At the bottem,
socrewM3x 12 capheadscrew
through rose joint ballandinto
the third hole out in the lower
wishbone; hexagon head
towards wishbone. Front
shock absarbers, see page 9.

(Eraran:
iy T
SRR b A1

T
=Ll

o

s



HARDWARE

Self-tap serew No.2 x %" panhead I
Nyloe nut M3
T228 W pivot pin short

Bm Schumacher|

V.-

FRONT SUSPENSION

‘Eelip
Bag No. U558

AQ51 nyloe nut

T338 inner hub 1).Push an ADB 1 nyloc nut
into the twe T338 inner hubs.
Pull into position using an M3
screw, washer and nut as

shown.
@ M3 screw
T328 steering block

EL Push T338 inner hub into
the AG33 bearing with the
flange of the hub next to the
brown bearing shield. Push
the bearing into the T205
retainer and secure to the
T328 steering biock using 4
No.2 x a" panhead self-tap
screws. Aepeat the assembly
for the other steering block.

T205 hearing retainer

a Y

4
A302 self-tap screw

No.2 x % panhead

7321 balljoint stud

v

Eclip f

T333 front wishbone

3).Screw a T321 ball joint
stud to the steering yoke RH
(marked withan 'R’) as shown.
Fitthe T332 steering yoke RH
1o T333 front wishbone using
aT228B %" pivot piinasshown
Secure the yoke using 2 'E'
clips. The yoke must pivot
freely. Repeat the assambly
farthe lefthand steering yoke.




—

HARDWARE

T338 [Inboard wishbone pivor
T228 %" pivorpin short
‘E'efips

M3 x 1 2mm steel screw countersunk

M3 stee! washer
M3 x 6mm steel screw cheesehead

T228 %%
pivat pin

Stearing block
aasaembly

Eelip

r322 lower
Suspension plate

1338 inboard
wishbane pivot

B& Schumacher| |

FRONT SUSPENSION
Bag No. U558

4).Fit a steering block
assembly to the righthand
steering yokeusinga T228
'a" pivol pinand securewith 2
‘E’ chps. The steering block
must pivot freely, Fitthe
complete wishbone assembly
tothe T322 lower suspension
plate using T339 inboard
wishbone pivot pin. Secure
with two ‘E" clips. The wish-
bone must pivot freely.
Repeat the assembly for the
lefthand side.

5).Screw T321 ball joint
studs into the outer holes in
the T335 centre trackrod as
shown. Fit the T340 steering
lever and T341 radius arm to
the T335 centre trackrod
using T242 steering pivol
AZ25 steel washer and AD32
M3 x Bmm cheesehead
screws. Both levers must
Eiﬂ.rﬂt freely. Fix scraws firmly
ut do not overtighten and
secure with threadlock.

7340
Pigase Note: T335 Centre trackrod
must baassembled with the ball joint
stud offset to the rear.

radius arm

F3271 ball jaint

F342 pivat
bush - steering

M3 steal
washar

T3dl
radius arm

steering laver i

E‘ﬁ" r242 steering pivot

M3 steel washer

1335 centre tackrod

E
|

stud 4
=" M3x 6mm screw cheesehead
T340 steering lever
® T323 upper 6).Place the T323 upper
il Suspension plate suspension plate onto the

M3 x 12mm steel serew csk

frontof the aluminium chassis
in the position shown. Fit the
steenng levers and trackrod
assembly to he chassis using
two aluminium T34 2 pivot
bushes, steel washers and
A023 M3 x 1 2mm counter-
sunk screws as shown. Fix
screws firmly but do not over
tighten and secure with
threadlock. The levers must
pivol freely.




Bl Schumacher|

HARDWARE p

M3 nut st -

M3 x 20mm steel screw panhead E AQ48 M3 F HO‘ NT S U S PEN S ION
No.4 x %" self-tap screw panhead ﬁuumtmmw stesl nut ‘-é

Bag No. U558

M3 x 16mm steel screw caphead EI

7). Fit the complete lower
suspension plate assembly to
the underside of the front of

the aluminium chassis using
A033 M3 x 20mm panhead
sorews and M3 nuts. Secure
the nuts with threadlock.
Lower plate
assembly
AQ3I3I M3 x 20mm
steef screw panhead
M3 nut
A039 M3 x Iﬁ'mff_____ﬂm_ / E
; T353 shock
Ghphead 360w G:GF‘—‘ bush mount

M - __T344 front shock 8). insert the T344 fibreglass

| iy front shock bracket into the
IRERRLIeN] slot in the lower suspension
0 plate. Secure the whole front
o @ suspension unit using A326
MNo.4 x " self-tap screws and
T336 spacers as shown, The
front suspension rake and

? T336 spacer caster angle can be adjusted
G using one or two spacers, or
A326 self-tap none alall. ltissuggestedthat
screw No.4 x % at first only one spacer is used

each side, this gives a rake
angle of 20, Two spacers
each side gives a rake angle of
15 and with no spacers the
rake angle is 25 . Experiment
with rake angle for different
track conditions. (see track
settings) At the top of the
fibreglass front shock bracket
fit AD39 M3 x 16mm caphead
screws and secura with M3
nuts. Fit T363 shock bush
mounts over each M3 nut as
shown.




B Schumacher

HARDWARE
M3 nut w
e s FRONT SUSPENSION

M3 x 12 caphead screws E:,

Bag No. U558

9).FitaT321 ball joint stud

and nylon washer into the

outer hole in the fibreglass Eﬂ‘ﬂﬂﬁ
bracket and secure with an

M3 nut and threadlock as

shown. Repesal forthe

opposite side, The ball joint

stud should face towards the

front of the car. Scraw a ball

joint stud into the outer hole

of the righthand steering

block. Repeat for the lefthand

side. Make up the front

suspansian top links by

screwing T320 ball socketsto

each end of two ACS5 M3 x

45mm turnbuckles. These -
have a rnight and lefthand 7320
thread to aid adjustment Ll soikat
when fitted on the car. 2y
Equalise thread engagemeant
and make length approx-
imately 55.5mm between hole
centres. Fit the top linksto

the car by spring fitting over
the ball joint studs as shown.
Make up the steering trackrod |
links in the same way using
M3 x 45mm turnbuckles. Fit
the steering trackrod links to
the car by spring fitting over
the ball joint studs as shown.
Make the length approx-
imately 80mm between hole =
centres.

AQ95 45mm
turnbuckle

1321
bail joint stud

10). Fit the front shock absorbers

to the car by fitting the top of the
shock absorbers over the T353
shock bush mounts and secure
with M2 nylog nuts. Do not over-
tighten, shock absorber must
have free movement over the full
rangeof suspensiontravel. Insert

the rose joint at the base of the
shock absorbermto the slot inthe
front wishbone. Fix to the wish-
bone usingan AD38 M3 x 18mm
caphead screw into the inboard
of the two holes. (sea main
diagram - centre pages).

11).Fit tyres to wheels taking care
to ensure that the tyre bead
properly seats in the grooves of
the wheels. Make sure wheels do
not have ‘flash’ at the joint line
which could prevent tyre bead
from sitting properly in position.

& -

12).Fit front wheeis by first
assambling AD38 M3 x 12 cap
head screws into wheels. Then,
with screw acting as a pilot, fit to
hub carrier; push hard into place
and feel engagement of dogs
beforetightening wheel retaining
SCrew.
{See main drawing)




HARDWARE

No.4 x 3/8 seif-tap panhead E!IEIIIIHF

No.4 x 3/8 self-tap countersunk head screws E*m;mn

SERVO SAVER ASSEMBLY

T1i56
SEIVD-SEVEr
assembly

Fitting Nicads

14). Fit T254 nicad holder to
chassis using No.4 x 3/8
countersunk head self-tap
screws. Add retaining strap using
No.4 x 3/8 pan head self-tap
SCrewws.

Micad-Optional Arrangement

SERVO

B Schumacher

S8

NICAD INSTALLATION

13).5elect the servo saver

fitting to suityourservoandfit
the T115 servo saver spring
overthe T114 moulding as
shown; twist the spring
downwards into its correct
position. The coils ottheservo
saver must tighten as the
saver operalaes.

retaining strap

No.4 x 3/8 self-tap
pan head screws

7254 nicad holder

T254 nicad holder

optional extra
U254 nicad holder

No.4 x 3/8 seif-tap countersunk
head screws

chassis

NOTE:

The nicads can be Titted in a
saddlepack arrangemant with
use of our quick release straps
and posts, available as U7430Q.

10




HARDWARE

Self-tap serews No.2 x 37716 pan head Ehﬂiﬁ
A222 Steelthrust washer hex

20mm Long M3 screw H‘_'"":I
A05 1 Nyloc nut

TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY
Bag No. U550

1 } Fitthe round TO81 bearing
housings using only two No.2 x
3/16 pan head self-tap screws in
each housing for the time being.
The other two screws will be
fitted later when the drive belt is
adjusted for correct tension. Note
the angular position of the tags
which should be the same on
sach side of the car. The position
illustrated will give the slackest

7180 motor plate

No.2 x 3/16 pan head %
self-tap screws Py

: ig
belt adjustment. Fit the square
bearing housings using only the
twanﬂ,E El’:ﬁﬁpﬂn head self- No.2 x 3/16 pan hestd
Ll i self-lap SCraws
7299 Hex 2).Fit the A222 hex steel washer
Washer Carrier against the T299 hex washer
carriers as showrn.
A222 Hex

Throst Washer

3). FitAO51 nylocnutintothe
hexagon recess 2 x TO30 wheel hub
and 1 x TG31 rear hub. Nut is a tight
fit and should be pulled into position
using 8 20mm long M3 screw,
washer and nut as shown.

T30 hub
TO3T hub

@ AQa1 nyloc hut

4). assemble difterential parts
antothe TOB4 rear axle as shown
and in the following order: TO24
axle, A154 disc spring (2 off),
AB20 thrust race assembly,
T031 rear hub, without nyloc nut,
AB33 bearing sleeve, A536 oilite
bearing. (U724 optional ball
racasreplace AB39, A636) T299
washar carriar, AZ222 steel hex
washer, T203 differential pulley

AbB3Y beanng siteve

T031 rear hub with -
nylod nut ]

TF203 differential puliey

1298 hex washer carrier

11

AZ22 steel washer hex

with 3mm diameter steel balls
fitted into the fourteen holes and
lightly lubricated with silicone
grease, AZ222 steel hex washer
T299 washer carrier, A5B339
bearing sleavae, AS36 oilite
bearing (U724 optional ballraces
replace A539, A536) and finally
the TO31 rear hub with nyloc nut
fitted inside. Make sure the dogs

AB20 thrust race assembly

A538 tearing sleeve AT54 disc

27

Lol

T

TO3 71 rear hub —.

e

AbL3E orfite bearing

of the washer carriers and the
hubs correctly engage and that
the thrust washers correctly
lacate on the raised centra hex of
the washercarriers. Screw upthe
axle until clearance 15 removed
and washers are gently clamped.
Whilst holding both hubs, force
the pulley to skid round a few
times. Apply a littie moretension
such that pulleys can only be
made to skid with some difficulty
using finger prassure only.

\
/ T84 rear axie

Differential action should now be
free and smooth; (final adjust-
meant of the differential will be
made when the car is fully
assembled.)

e —




e Schumacher

2WD PARTS LIST

NOVEMBER 1990

EESSLE ﬁmﬁ DESCRIFTION PRICE [:EUEL“E; Eﬂ"mﬁ DESCRIPTION PRICE
i KITS TRANSMISSION PARTS (cont.)
L4157 COUGAR- WD Comp. All Terrain U255L Motor Guard —2WD
U417V | 911 TURBO SE - Road & Track U7002 | Transmission Fixings Bag— 2W0
(AR EHOTEUN ~ Racing Truck Gy Sitichne Gragme —Tubs
LIBESY EHOTGLUIN - Comnverzlon Kit {roem Cougar LDaaAa Fear Axle
BEODY, CHASSIS wic. U22al Front Wheel - Spoked White [yaid
yrgog | Bell Bearing B x 18 x &-(pack &1 U225H | Rear Wheel - Spoked White (pair)
iCne Pack 1o Ballbaaring amy 2W0 Carl L7200 #6T GEAR-4BDF
LIGB3M Body & WE‘E Mouiding - COUGAR U230M H:'ET GEAR-48DF
2210 | Chassis Pan—Falighed 2WE UZ3IN | BAT GEAR-4BDP
U237TT Bulkhead - 2WD L2320 | BET GEAR- 48 O.P
254K Micad Holdar — Stick Pack u23ap 197 PINION - 48 DP
LI2B0E Sock & Wing Moumt—=2W0 Lz3at 2ET PINION - 48 0P
UGE4N Ingtrucion Book: Sat -~ COLGAR LIZ38R 25T PIMION - 48 OR
(Wl 8 Cacals -~ COUGAR (pack Zi U236s ZBT PINION - 4B OP
U122M Valcro 50 & 20mm {pack 4) US17R Baaring Housing Moulding
U7l Wing Mount Kit LE3IE Uniwergal Jokms Bag - (B pos)
U73E Belf Tap Sorews — Sporas Pack UTo2R HEX Datl. Repair K
u73ir M3 Fastenings - Sparas Peck LEF2ay ‘0" Ring ¥ "~ Ipack 10)
U733G ‘0" Ring Smim =Wing Mount (pack 15 AFaas Ball Races 8 » 16 x 6 (pack 4
uiraa Serve Tape —1 Metre Rodl i [ Chrome Sinel Balis 3mm -[pack 30)
unal Asrial Tube U730D Theust Rsce Yo' Ya®
SUSPENSION PARTS et Cisc Sprirg Y "= pack 100
L202N Pivat Block —Rear WiB [pagk £} BHOTGUMN SPECIAL PARTS
L3437 Shack Meunt FIG-COUGAR U000G | Rear Hub Carnier~ SHOTGLUN (pair]
LUSERN Frent Suspension Se1- COUGAR Loank | Chasses Din Cover - 240 Salpon
LT3 Rea Suspansion Small Parts — 2W0 LG2TH Shack & Truck Body Moumt Bkl
LT2Ta E' Clip ¥ "= {pack 10} UasTR Bumpar=SHOTGUN Racing Truck
LITagY Front Suspension Preal Set—COUGAR LiASEA Rating Truck Wheael 2.2° |Fr, & Rr) [pair)
LF74awW Ela:arin_g Freot S=t—COUGAR L590T imstruction Book=SHOTGLIN
750X Ball Swids & Sockets (8 pairs} UBHO2W | Truck Aacing Tyre; VEE-2 [pairl
LA WiBane & Hib Midgs ~-COUGAR Ua503x | Truck Racing Tere: VEE-& [phir)
U775W | Front Plate & Strg, Lvrs. —COUGAR usa7q Body Shell Moulding - SHOTGLN
T TEx Top Bkt, Yokes, C T Rod - COUGAR u7a3n Diecal Shaat (pack 2] - SHOTGUN
LOGZE Flaon Rods —1Bmm Stroks TOPCAT SPECIAL PARTS
UDB3F | Piston Rods —32mm Stroke UGA45 | Bady & Wing Moulding - TOFCAT
LIi&62A Diaphragm—Shock Absorber Ipack 41 UZ2aow Front Plae -TOPCAT
LianK Haar Hub Camigrs (pard U2a5F Top Plate ~=TOPCAT
u2eac Rzer Wishbats -~ Mad WIB (pair) L2EeF Bumpar=TOFPCAT
Uaal Spring Stop & Spacer Moulding yZgaLl Decal Shees-TOPCAT |pack 30
LG4k Shock Absorber Seals {4 ses) LA Window Magxs —TOPCAT ipack 3}
G330 From: Shacks —Assembled (pair] LIS5TM Instruaticn Boak -TOPCAT
UB3IAE Riear Shocks - Assembled (par) LTOSE Fram Suspension Small Parts—TOPCAT
UGaATH Shock Absorber Pistons {sat &) LITOGF Chassis Accassores -TOPCAT
unro Adjustatie Servo Link (2 sets] U713m Fromt Wishbanes -TOPCAT iset)
LIT2ER M3 Ross Joinis - (pack 4 UTan Front Hub Carriors (7204, T206)
UrEoH Tombiechkle Ad). 13 pairsh U160 51ﬂtlri'l'l-§ Lavers (T241, TZ247, ]
LU7saL Aesr Sugpenaion Pivots (3 palrs) Eral: o Stearing Pivol Bris, & Arms
TRANSMISSION PARTS UTIBR | Mouldings -1246, 216. 206, 253, 201
LroA WD Pulley Set U740 Stearing Geometry Mod Kn-TOPCAT
U7040 | Drive Shait Set - 2WD UT&ZP | Narow Track Front Susp. Set-TOPCAT
U720T | Oilito Bearings -Transmission— FW0 911 TURBO SE SPECIAL PARTS
U7z Oilite Bearings~Whes! (pair] U382W | Bumper-2WD Saloon
U723W | Black Transmission Side Plates - 2W0 (pas) U373b Fear Bady Mount Brackst — 2 B4WD
ui7ep Tranamission Housing - 2WD UBBEP Bady Moulding - 31 1turbaSE
LI1a6dE Hi Torogus Drive Baly— 2WD0 LSBAS Irstrustion Back —S31HwhaSE
L21EA Gear Cover = 2WDH FatM Decal Sheet (pack 3] -Road & Treck
L2326l Bush - Laysha't Bearing (pack £1 UESOO0U | Road-& Track Tyre~HAT1 Fram
L2ETd Layshali—2WD UESDTE Raad & Tack Tyra—HTT Raar




o :E P
@S
1| H w7028 .-

e\~ u720T

U1027H | ? _—

%o
: (T

g s
Nt U727+

e UB37H

2 P | H""“._E . |
- : FSu202N

'|-\-'-



o Schumacher

U731E SELF-TAP SCREWS - SPARES PACK
U732F M3 FASTENINGS - SPARES PACK
UGS02WTRUCK RACING TYRE - VEE-2
UB503X TRUCK RACING TYRE - VEE-4
USB70 BODYSHELL RACING TRUCK




s Schumacher

SPEED SECRETS LIST

NOVEMBER 1920

OLANTITY

SPARES

e | Wtiauet DESCRIPTION PRICE D) N DESCRIFTION PRICE
BODY AND CHASSIS TUNING TYRES
LNGo3d Graphite Fromt Shock Mount - Std. MEW BLUE NATURAL COMPOUND
UID04K | Graphite Long Front Shock Maunt TE70ON CAT Front "Sponges’ '~ Maunted |pair)
LI3sEL Graghite Chassle - Cougar | Topoat TETIC CAT Raar " Sponges”'=Maoumnted (paid
UTa?D Satogn Body Mount Kit—COUGAR TETEW CAT Rear Tyrae—15 x 12 Mind Spike {pair)
Li3saE Graphie Chassis - PRGCAT TEa1Y CAT Front Tyree—11 = 12 Mini Spike {pairl
Las7H Graphito Upper Chassis—PROCAT TEB3A CAT Rear Tyres-15 18 Mirvi Spilos {pair)
LU7R3E Saloan Body Mount Kit —PROCAT TEERC CAT Frant Tyres—11 = 15 Mini Spika {pairl
L7430 0L Saddis Peck Tray B Strap (pairl TGBRTE CAT RAuar Tyres—4 x 20 Spike (pai)
UT4aR Q.C. Saddle Pack Sirap lpack 4] TEBEF CAT Front Tyres—3 x 20 Solke [pair)
UT8EH Body Posts—Fully Adjustable [pack 4 n THBSG CAT Front Tyres— 2 » 20 Stud [pair)
u7o4r ‘R° Clips [pack 10 TES0H CAT Heer Tyres—5 u 24 Min| Spike (pair)
SUSPENSION TUNING TEo1 CAT Front Tyres & = 24 Mini Spika (pair)
LzooL Raar Wishbonas—Lonag W/B ipair] TEAZ) CAT Rpar Tyres— 6 = 20 Block (pair]
U3aaa Lemg Fr Shock Mouwnt F/G - COUGAR TEA3K CAT Front Tyres =4 = 20 Block ipair)
L7390t Rear Anti Foll Bar Kit - 2WD TEo4L CAT Rear Tyres— 6 x 20 Cut Spike {pair}
Li2a4C Aear Wishbones - Short WEB-PROCAT TEAEM | GAT Front Tyras —1 x 20 Rib Splke (peir)
U7BEN | Rear Anti-Roll Bar Kit—PROCAT TE9BN | CAT Rear Tyres—4 = 20 Cut Spike (pair]
UTE70 Front Spring Tuning Sat |4 pairs} TEATOD CAT Front Tyres =23 x .30 Cut Spike [pair)
Liraap Raar Spring Tunkng Set (4 pairs) TE3ERP AT Front Tyros = Rib (pair]
TRANSMISSION TUNING UES00L | Road & Track Tyre—HT1 Front (par)
U74ES HEX Super Diff. - 2WD UBSY | Road & Track Tywwe—RT1 Raar {poir}
U7BIE | Alloy Transmission Hsg ~ COUGAR UB502W | Truck Racing Tyre; ~VEE-2 fpan}
LZ2BoX 48T Front Overdrive Pulley UBE03X | Truck Racing Tyre; —VEE-4 {pair|
LHBAIL Front Transmission Long Screws - PROCAT ELECTRONICS
U7680 HEX Supar Drum O, ~ PROCAT G647D 0/8 Fuso—10 amp {pack 3|
UIns Al Inrer Tranumlsslunihg_iﬂﬂﬂm GBO4S Sohumachsr ‘Girmo’
U7708 | Slipper Clutch -2 & 4WD GBOZC | PC2 Puak Charger
U028l Badl Bizaring %" = %" NF Ge03an PC3 Ammeter Peak Charger
L300 HEX Alloy Washer Carrlera {paiv) B0EF PCS Temp Peak Charger
Li324G 88T Slippor Gear —48 DF GE21W Nicad hMansgament System
U32EH 02T Shpper Gear—48 DF GE0B0 | Motor Capaciters—set of 3
uazel BET Slipper Gear—48 0P G913 Traco=Traction Contral SPEED CONTROL
32 BET Shippar Gear - 48 D SCHUMACHER MOTORS
usgew | Alloy—Eccantric Beaving Hags. [pair) GEO Schumacher Ultra Stock Yo
UTaTg LMWt 55 Balirsces | =AS533) [pair) GE1AW | Red Heat 17T-Modified Motor
i 784F Shaft, Brg. & Alloy Phis, —Slipper GBIEX Gosd Rush 19T Maodifed Mataor
U7BsG Slipper Rapair Kit GE1EY Duicksiver 21T— Madified Molor
HOT FASHION GEatH Pink Povesr - Modified Motor I6T Doubla
G340 Cap—all sizes GEECD Gold Nova 14T Double
GIEL “T"'= e CAT bogo ~Large
G318Mm e CAT logo - Med.
G3185 | “T"—new CAT logo—5mall
GIBX | “T'-new CAT logo-X/Lirgs
GA19L Spors=now CAT logo -Largs
GF18M Sports - new CAT logo - Mad.
G386 Sports —new CAT logo —Small —
Gatax Sparts ~ niw CAT logo =X /Large
G320L Sweat—new CAT logo—Large
GIZ0M Sweat - naw CAT logo—Med.
G3205 Sweat —new CAT logo —Small

GA20X

Swear—now CAT logo—X/Larmge




—
e = e ————

EM Schumacher)

HARDWARE ﬁw
Self-tap screws No.2 x 3/8 pan head E}TW

Self-tap screws No.4 x 3/8 pan head ﬂmﬁm TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY
Bag No. U550

5). Fit T258 pulley flanges
githar side of the pulley and retain
with No.2 x 3/8 pan head sell-
tap screws.

e O X
No.2 x 3/8 pan head .

ﬁ seff-tap screws

T108 universal
Joint prvot

B). Retertathe illustration
and fit the four T108 universal
joint pivots into the four drive
shafts TO28 and TO27. File the
pips off the T131 fibreglass
assembly tool before use. First
time assembly is made easier by
warming the moulded partsinhot
water. Once the technique is
aquired, joint assembly becomes
a simple task.

PULL DOWN TO OFEN TO27,
PUSH TO LOCATE UPPER PIN

- : 7). Fitthe TO27 male drive
differential shaft to the hubs on the
assembily differential assembly.

{as in 6 above.)

8). FittheT180 motorplateto
the T178 transmission housing

using two No4 x 3/B pan head o
self-tap screws and two No 2 x

3/8 pan head self-tap screws f;fi: ;:fri:lhﬁd

each side.

Remove moulding sprue

betwaen transmission housing No.4 x 3/8 pan head

as shown. self-tap screws Lig

REMOVE
12




HARDWARE : E_schHIHHGh er|

Salf tap screw No.2 x 3/8 pan head Ottty %@

Self tap screw No.4 x 3/8 pan head EIIJJIEEEI 2

TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY
Bag No. U550

9). Fit A537 oilite bearings
into the square bearing housings
loptional U724 baliraces with
T226 bushes replace AB37.

T2 26 not used withoilite bearing)
AB537 oilite bearing

A407 1.5mm diameter No.2 x 3/8 panhead
X 8mm pin salf-tap screw

T197 spacer @
7 2 tooth drive belt :
\ , : '.l.pr
TT96 21 tooth pulle -
gy 7= MNo.4 x 3/8
l)j) panhead
T227 layshaft self-tap screws

AB37 oilite bearing

I'178 cover plate
10), sssemble T227 lay shaft,
A4011.5mm diameter x Bmm pin,
T1986 21 tooth pulley and T197 11). Fit 72 tooth drive belt
Spacer. around layshaft and differential
assemblies and slide into
postion inside transmission
housing. Make sure that the
siotted head of the TO84 rear axle 12).Fit cover plate using No.4 x
is onthe cover plate side. This will 3/8andNo.2 x 3/8 pan head self-
allow easier adjustment of the tap screws. Transmission
differential when the car is fully assembly should now spin freely.

assembled

13 |




HARDWARE

Ne.2 x 3/16 pan head self-tap screws Eﬂiﬂ!
Nod x 3/8 pan head self-tap screw @m

13). Fit T223 drive gear, A405
2mm diameter x Brnm pin and
retain with A180 % x1/16 'O
Fing.

EA Schumacher

e

TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY

Bag No. U550

Ad05 2mm diameter x Bmm pin

7228 drive gear

AT80 ' x 1/16
O ring

BELT TENSION ADJUSTMENT

14).

Check belt tension by flexing rear
part of transmission housing
outwards as shown, Gantly press
on the belt midway between the
pulleys, there should be 1-2Zmm
of deflection. If there is too much
remove the scraws retaining the
TOB1 eccentric bearing housings
and rotate clockwise on the right
hand side and anti-clockwise on
the left hand side to increase the

belt tension
adjustment

tension, Al least two fully tight-
ened screws must be fitted to
each bearing housing whilst
checking belt tension. Both
bearing housings should be inthe
same position and then all four
screws should be fitted.
Re-check the belt tension after all
screws are fully tightened,
Finally bend transmission
housing back to narmal position
and fit the two remaining No.4 x
3/8 panhead screws.

14




B Schumacher

TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY
Bag No. U550

HARDWARE

AD40 M3 x 20mm Cap head screw EL__.* |

15). Fit the TO28 female drive
shafts to the TO30 wheel hubs
and assemble the AB3B bearing
sleeves{optional U724 ballraces
replace A538 & A536 oilite
bearing). Sleeves may batight on
hubs, if necessary scrape off
moulded ribs on hubs to ease
assembly.

16). Press A536 oilite bearings
(optional U724 baliraces replace
AB38 & AB36 oilite bearing) into
each end of the rear hub

carriers making sure that they are
both seated against the bearing
abutment in the bore.

17). Applyalittie light oil tothe
bearing sleeves; assemble into
the hub carriers and fit the rear
wheals using A040 M3 x 20 cap
head screw. Hold the wheel hub
whilst pushing the wheel into
place in order to feel the
engagement of the drive dogs

before tightening the wheel
retaining screw. Wheel must now
spin freely; if not, recheck thatthe
bronze bearings are pushed fully
home and are correctly lined up.
If ballraces are used do not over
tighten wheel screws.

? 1030 wheel hub

7396 truck whes!

T1000 rear
hub carrier

T028 fernaile
drive shalt

o) bearing

slegye
AB36 oilite bearing T35
mator guard
_,rl"—ﬁ}

18). FitmotorusingM3x8 cap

head screws & washers and fit :j:j. ==
T234 pinion ensuring the grub
screw clamps against the flat an Spur gear
the motor spindle. Make surethe
pinion and gear are in line. Set
motor position so that gears fully :"r':,: gy
mesh but do not bind, cheack by AP
rotating gears several imas.
Fit T215 gear cover using
No.4 x % self-tap screws.
M3 x 6Emm
Fit transmission assembly to caphead screw

chassis using No.4 x 3/8 counter-
sunk head self-tap screws in the
chassis and No.4 x 3/8 pan head
self-tap screws in the bulkhead.

{see main exploded diagram).

Finally fit T255 motor guard
using No.4 x 3/8 panhead salf-
tap screws making sure that
motor plate engages in the slot.

15

No.4 x 3/8 self-tap screw




BODY MOUNT-REAR

No.2 x la*
selftap screws

# 1371 washer
| A110
yi b e - ‘R clip
i
T Pos
E r’{f
1| T369 base
o
No.2 x " ~—T1027
selftap screw shock & body
I mount bracker
No.4 x 318"
selftap screws
No.2 x w"
seiftap screw
ATT10 R el
BODY MOUNT-FRONT ﬁ Va R'elip
369 base : ?

-4
No. 2 x 14" L/
selftap screw

M3 x 10mm
panhead screws

F37 7T washer

1370 post

S

B Schumacher

S

BODY & WING

REAR,

Fit tha two T369 body mount
bases to the rear bracket
using two A323 selftap
screws in each base. Slot a
T371 body mount washer
over each post. Position the
washer near the end of post
with the hole in and fit the
bodyshell over the post. Fix
thewasheratthe desired pos-
ition using two A302 selftap
sorews. The washer can now
pivot to the angle of the body-
shell. Insert the post in the
base. The position of the post
in the basa determines the
height at which the bodyshell
sits on the car. A302 selftap
screws sacure the pastsinthe
basas,

Wy MNodx 38"
Sefﬁﬂp SCrew

ragz
front bumper

FRONT:
Repeat the procedure for the
front wusing T3B7 front

bumper. This is fitted to the
Truck using three M2 x 10
screws and nyloc nuts as
shown.

16

ity | R




CHASSIS DIRT COVER
Cutaway shaded areas. Fit to
the chassis using the velcro
supplied. This cover offers
dirt protection and ventilation
to the companents.

EBE Schumacher|

S

BODY & WING

To fit the bodyshell to the
truck place over chassis and
mark the position of the body
posts. Remove bodyshell and
cut holes diameter B8.0mm in
the relevant positions.

Cut away shaded areas. Usea
file or abrasive paper to
smooth the cut edges. Any
ragged edges or score lines
may cause the bodyshell to
crack or split when in use on
the car.

Fit the rear wing and number
panels to the body as shown,
see front cover.

PAINTING:

First wash the bodyshell to
remove any oil or dirt. Rinse
thoroughly. Cover the mount-
ing hole with tape on the out-
side of the bodyshell. Paint
the inside of the body and
wing. You can obtain a colour
scheme by masking a portion
with tape then removing the
tape and painting on different
calour. Apply the lightest
calourlast, Apply decals from
the sheet supplied to finish
yaur bodyshell.

Warning:Useof motorsprays,
saolvents and oils will attack
the polycarbonate fromwhich
your bodyshell is man-
ufactured. Always remove
maotor to lubricate and clean.




ARRANGEMENT OF HADI;QI__EJ;J.UIPMEH!'

SPEED CONTROL

to nicads

attach to chassis using

o rrofor

EEschumacher

RADIO INSTALLATION

MOTOR

red (+)

——

Using the two A424 link-
wires and T252 wire clamp
the servo canbe connected to
the T340 stearing lever as
shown. The servacan befixed
to the chassis using the servo
tape provided.

black (-}

double sided rﬂpe ;
-
speed
controfler
j L
motor
nicads
SEFVE
\
| e
p FECEIVEr
recener
plug in

the conoecfor

NOTE:

It is-advised to consult the
individual instruction sheets
supplied with your own type of
radio control and speed controls
The above diagrams are only a
guide.

st Chasss sing
double sided tape.




19

&% Schumacher) |

s

TRACK SETTINGS

1) Make sure all screws are tight. Recheck after every race.
2] Diffarential adjustment

The differential should not slip under narmal use. The correct tension is sufficient to give enough drive for
the pravailing track conditions without slip and without excessive tension.

When you first run the car punch the throttla momentarily to find if there is slip, this sounds just like beit
slip. If you have correctly adjusted the belt tension [Transmission Assembly section 14) then thighten
differential until slip is eliminated. Tighten the differential by inserting a screwdriver in the slot of the rear
axle (it should be locatad onthe left side of the car) then turn the right rear whie! clockwise to tighten or
anti-clackwise to loosen. When tightening make adjustment of no more than ' {\_urn atatime.

lposen ]

tighten

ADJUSTMENT OF DIFF WHEN AT TRACK

3] Balt Adjustment; If correctly assembled and adjusted as shown in Transmission Assembly paragraph 14
it is most unlikely that trackside sdjustment will be required.
Never run with a slipping belt as both pulleys and belt can be damaged. Belt slip sounds like a tearing noise
when the throttle is opened wide. Always recheck differantial adjustment first as in Paragraph Z because
differential slip and belt slip sound very similar. To adjust, remove transmission assembly from the car by
first removing the motar guard and then the 4 counter sunk screws from underneath and finally the two screws
whichpass through the bulkhead, Belt tension isthenadjusted asin Transmission Assembly paragraph 14,

-

4) Rear-Cambar 1.5mm

The rear wheel should be set at 1 deg, negative camber. This means that |

the tops of the wheel lean inwards. Adjustment is carried oul by turning
the hexagon part of the top link. The left hand thread of the link 1s nearest
the small groove in the hexagon, Turning this end clockwisewillincrease
length and reduce camber, turn anti-clockwise to increase camber, Run
the camber link to the upper hola of the rear hub carrier if you need more REAR END VIEW OF TRUCK
stearing. 3.0mm 3.0mm

| i

5) Front-Camber
The front wheels should be set at 2 deg negative camber {adjust to be the
same both sides.) Generally the more negative camber, the more steering
you will get at high and medium speeds. Too much negative camber and e
you will begin to have less steering. Run the camber control link to the FRONT END VIEW OF TRUCK
inner hole gn the fibraglass bracket if you need more steering.

Toe in;

The front track rods are adjustable, similar to the top links at the rear, Set

the front wheels up to be parallel to each other when pointing straight

ahead. If conditions are slippery add 1-2 dag toe-in this will make the car ]
steer a little less. Toe-out will give more steering at low speed, but may '
make the car more unstabls on cormar axit. L__J

FRONTOF TRUCK |
{looking from tep) |

Ackermann Effect: A greater than B.= Toe our
The steering blocks have two holes for attaching the track rod end to, the A less than 8= Toe in
hole nearast the centre of the carwill give and increased Ackermann Effect A equail to B = paraliel

and improve low speed steering and stability an low grip. Wimndera selting)




\‘.'H_'E‘“

6)

1

8]

a)

10)

11)

—— - BESschumacher
s G

TRACK SETTINGS

f in your SHOTGUN is adjustable, this angle is also the castor angle, less castor will

p{ess steering on corner exit.

Rake Angle: 1
Rake angle, or ki
give more turn-in b

Meunting 5h it or hole will stiffen the suspansion giving less Turn-in'.

Rear Shock Mg

The rear 2 s 4 mounting positions. Moving the shock outwards will stiffen the suspension and
reduce ‘dran]. indoor [carpet), or to reduce the tendency for the car to turn over.

Ride "E‘ \ENSion

Theridehalghi zar can be adjusted by changing the spring spacers fitted onthe shock absorbers. Run
the lowast ride that track conditions allow. Suspension drop is the maximum downward movement

lﬁ'ﬁ-'“ﬁﬂjustad by fitting spacers inside the shock absorbers under the pistons.
ot

Damping: R

A recommended!starting point is to use 20W shock oil in both front and rear{we recommend silicene shock

fluid for the most consistant results). Using thicker ail (high "W’ rating) in the front will make the car more

stable, using thinner oil (lower "W' rating) in the front will make the carturninto 'spin-out’ midway through a
slippery corner, experimant to see what suits you best.

e
s A P s T 3 \
)

Gear ratio for 5 minute Race Duration

In general cars run longer with small pinions. Excessively large pinions, particularly with hot Le. low wind
motors can cause overheating and damage. The gear ratio reguired will vary with race duration and track
conditions 50 you must experiment for best results,

Pimion
to gaar Owverall Approx.
Pinion Gaar Ratio ratio motor wind
19 95 5.000 12.14 157
18 92 4.842 11.78 177 .‘
18 B8 4.684 11.38 Hot Matar
19 B6 4,526 10.99 197
22 95 4318 10.49
22 32 4.182 1016
22 B9 4.045 962 21T
22 86 3.909 9.49
25 a5 3.800 923
25 92 1.68 8.94 277
25 89 3.56 B.65
25 86 3.44 8.35 Mild Matar
28 a5 3.393 824
28 a2 3.286 7.8
28 89 3.1739 1.72
28 BS 3.071 7.46

Lubrication: ey L L
All bearings must be lubricated, especially during wet weather. Alwe
running in wet conditions. Ab33 ballraces may be cleaned b '
under the outside edge and pressed back into place a
degreasers will expand bearings seals causing drag.
MUST NOT be lubricated. Ball differentials and thru

ys remove bearings and clean after
emoving the eals with a knife blade
NARNING: Some aerosol oils and _

not be lubricated. Drive belts = -

icated with silicone grease.

General: =5
In genaral the car should understear - this:

£ ' at track: £ i
i~ Aun the lowest ride height that track eanc alway 5 bet an
E?EZ?{LE. Usethe softest damper settings thats | Py AR aD

the car and cause bouncing al 5P gad. :

rear wheels during
‘s corners better than




i Schumacher

KIT CONTENTS LIST
BAG | SPARES | PAAT DESCRIETION WO BAG | SPARES | PART 4 DESCAIPTION MO
MO wa | MO OFF wo | WO NG A OFF
Uarax | Udtax Shotgun - Racing Truck ureav | aiso | 'O Ringam Nive 1
U520T | 5510 | insbruclion Bonk & Decal So1 - Truck 1 AJ33 sﬂsag-ﬁphu.uwmm.l-u. 4
USET0 | UBB? | Bodyshell Moulding - Truck 1 A304 | Screw Sell Tap He. 2 « 38 Pan Hd, 10
UgziD | T22¢ | Ghassis Pan - 2WD \ ara1 | Sockit Wranch 1.5mm AF .
ussoF | 7550 | Transmission Set - 2WD 1 uroze | 702 | oin.Repair Kit
USEEV | T565 | Fear Suspension Sat - Truck 1 A520 | Thrust Aace 17 x 16 |
Li568% | T5EE | Front Suspension Set - Truek 1 A222 | Thruet Washer - Hex 2
USETW | TSBT | Ghock Abseorbers - (Set &) - Truck Y T2e8 | Washer Girer - Hex 2
uiigd | Tiie | Aeral ' A4G5 | Neadis Aol 2.0 ¢ x 7.8mm 1
U1020K] T1030| Ciassis Dit Gover - 2WD ' nat | Needis Roller 1.5 dia. x 7 8mm u
Uas7h | T2ar | From Bumper - Truck 1 AS00 | Stest Bail 5.0mm dia. 15
TS50 | USSOF Transmission Truck - 2ZWD T566 | USGEV Rear Suspansion - Truck
Ui78F | T178 | Transmission Housing 1 LU1000G T1000| RearHub Carrier - Trock 2
196G | T185 | Drive Bed HTD 72 x Bmm 1 U268C | T268 | Rear Wishbane | 2
uz1sa | 1215 | Gear Cover 1 U202 | T202 | Pivot Block Rear Wishbone i
U225 | 7235 | Motor Guard 1 u237T | 1237 | Bulkhead ~ | 1
U7z | TiTR | Cover Plal 1 U102TH| T1027| Shock & Body Mount Bracket - Trick 1
urzaw | T180 | Motor Plate 1 7210 | As36 | OlikeBaaring (3 x 162 5)
LDB4A | TOBL | Rear Axia 1 L7210 | A538 | Bearing Sleeve (11mm| 2
U720T | AS37 | Oite Bush (4 x 16 5) 2 UTBAL | T764 | Truck Rear Susp. Small Parts - ZWD
U720T | AS3E | Oilite Bearing |9 16% 5} 2 fEs | Seel Screw M3 & 16 Pno Hd. 2
7207 | As3e | Bearing Steeve [Smm) g ADZD | Stesl Screw M3 x 10 Pr. Ho. 2
UENE | T1a8 | L) Plvot Assembly 4 ADI0 | Stesd Scraw M3 x 20 B HE 2
uens | T3t | U Assembly Taal F/G 1 AD4B | Saeel Mut M3 3
u2zrd | 7227 | Layshal - Rear 1 A0S2 | Tusnbuckle M3 x 24mm 2
Uz3oM | T230. | 82T Chear 48DP 1 #3271 | Screw Selff Tap No.4 « 3% Pn. Hd 8
L1234 | T234 E'ET‘ Parson B0 | A3z8 | Screw Seil Tap Nod x 34 Pn. Hd, -
U701A | TTO1 | Puliey Set-2WD ai17 | Rear Hub Carier Pival Fin 40mm 2
T203 | it Pulley 51T x 1Gmm 1 ad1z | St S, P 20dia x 5mm p
T196 | 21T Pulley - 2WD 1 L7268 | T228 | Rose Jaint Sockst 4
1197 | Somcer - Pulley 1 U7288 | T239 | Fose Joint Bal 4
Tasd | Pulley Flange 2 A3 | Sockat Wrench 2.5mm AF 1
UTD4D | TT04 | Drive Shali Meuldings WD K06 | Nylon Washer 3.3 x6.0 % 1.8mm 5
Toz? | Crive Shaft - Male 2 U7esH | T792 | Body Maunt - Small Parts Truck
TO2E | Drive Snaf - Fernate - 2 ANG | R Gip 4
TO30 | Whael Hub 2 A323 | Mo.ods 38" Belf Tap Screw B
1031 | AearHish 2 AJD2 | Mo, 2% 104" Seit Tep Screw 12
Ws17R | T517 | Bearing Housing Moulding A0 | W3 x 10 Panhesd Scraw i
T8 | Bearing Housing Diff. Closed 1 RDS1 | M3 Nyloc Mut 3
Tog! | Baaring Housing Aear Eccantic 2 Ti21 | Sticky Pad 1°x1’ 4
ToBZ | Bearing Houaing DM, Open 1 A077 | Sockm Gaub Serew Misd 3
U700Z | T700 | Trensmission Fldngs - IWD UyeEH | 7788 | Body Mouni Mouldings
ﬂ":ﬂ ACGS | SL St Screws M3 x 6 Cp Hd. T3ED | Saloan Body ¥ - Basa |
e #225 | Stesl Washar M3 2 T370 | Sakoan Body Kil - Post "
A30% | Screw Self Tap bo. 2 3 316 Pn. Hd 12 FaT1 | Salcon Body Kil - Washer 4
= A323 | Screw Sall Tap Mo 43 38 Pno Ha, B
A326 | Screw Self Tap No. 4 1 38 P, Hd 2
AD40 | 51 51, Scraw M3xa0 Cp. Ha. 2
AD51 | Nyloo Mo M3 a
A1S4 | Disc Sgwing 18 2

ISSUE No. 1




5 I .:,_.'_' x

KIT CONTENTS LIST
Fal | EPARES | PART KO AAL EPARES | PART DESCHRIPTHM O
M ND RO OFF [ Wz WO OFF
THE8 | USEEX Tae | Swenng Yoke A H i
L34da | Tada 1 T334 | Sweering Yoke LH. i
LU72ax | A533 2 7335 | Centre Tra:t_;ﬂgd;!_‘n_m i
TT07 TS567 | WSETW Ehock Absarbars (Pk 4)-Truck
u7s0x | 7320 8 TOSS | Gap-Shock Absorter 4 ,
ursod | Tam B To61 | Shock Body 32mm Siroke 1
AD1D 2 U133 | T133 | Suspension Speing 0 D450 1Y w25 A8 | 4
AD33 4 UB13) | TE13 | Spring Stops and Specers Mouiding
ADH 4 TOS0 | Spring Stop 4
ADST | Nyloo Nut M3 "; 2 T082 | Spacer 1mm a
A326 | Ecrew Self Tag Nb. 4 x 24 Pn. Hd 3 T093 | Spacer 2mm ¢
ADSE | Bt 5L Serpw M3 12 Cap. Hd 2 Togd | Sparer 4mm d
| A206 | Myion Washer 332 B0x 18 g ToaS | Spacer Bmm i
uTEOH | AbES | Tumbuckie Adwuster MaxéSmm A VEITH | TEI7 | Shock Pistons (Sel ol )
AB02 | Screw E-Hﬂﬁ'q: Mo, 2x1/d P, Hd, 8 TOBE | Shack Ahsormr Pesion (150 mm hole
708 : - Truck TOG7 | Shock Atsorbe: Pision (25q. mm hale)
uzizg | T252 | Wire Gﬁnti::; iy ' US14K | T614 | Shock Absorber Seals {4 Sets )
urira | adee | Unkwie 1 2 1158 | Bush - Shock Atmarbes 4
£333 | Screw Solf Tap No. 4 x 38 Csk. Hd. i T138 | Seal Housig - Shock Absorber &
Uasar | TeSe | Mead Holder & Sirap 1 A230 | Stepped Washer 2
A323 | Serew Salf Tap Mo. 4 x 39 Pan. Hd. 2 AZ0E | Mylon Washes M3 0Bmm F
Uiz | Tid2 | Veloro 3 LB2a | TI62 | Diaphragm - Shock Absorbe F
UTTeA | G205 | Servo Tape 1 o Urata | A3 | 'E'Chp 1R 12
Ug2TX | TE27 | Servo - Saver Assembly 1 A1BS | 'OF Ring 5.1 x % Berwn Nunde 4
UT48Y | T748 | Front Suspension Pivol Set - Truck uzzav | a8t | ‘O Ring 18" 1116 Slicone q :
T3 | Pivol- Inboant Fr Wish Bone 2 A200 | Black Washes a !
T208 | Preot- 18" 4 A1 | Intamal Citelip 8.0 ¢ 0.39mm 4
T353 | Shock Maunt Bush 2 1790 | Shock Absorber Small Parts i
AG51 | Nyloc Ml M3 2 paad | 515t Soopw M3 ¢ 17 Cap Hd, 2 |
L7eTA | Aa1063 | ‘EClip 1/8° 12 ADTS | 5156 Scrow M3 x 18 Cap Hd. 2 3
#4025 | 5t 51 Screw M3 x 16 Cap Hd. 2 ADAH |- Stead Mul M3 2
ADsE | Sieel Nut M3 2 ADST | Wyloc Nut M3 2
UrTagW | TT43 | Steering Pivol Sel-Truck UBEIF | TDEI | Piston Rod -X2mm Siroke g
T342 | Pwot Brush-Steonng 2 Ti17 | Spacer Tube I
Tzaz | Swenng Levar Pivod 2 Uyasg | 7238 | Fose.lnint - Socael '
pzes | Steel Washer M3 4 L7288 | 7239 | Rose.Joint - Ball 'l
ADZ3 | Sieel Screw M3 x 12 CBK Hd. 2 Wheels And Tyres
AG32 | Steal Screw M3 x 6 CH Hd 2 U2GEA | T8 | Whest - Truck 3
urTay | 7774 | Wishbones & Hub Mouldings - Truch Tyre - Truck 'l
T326 | Stearing Block 2
Tasn | Wighbone - Fronl 2
1336 | Spacer - Rake Angie F
T338 | Inner Hub & Nytoc Holoar 2
T202 | Baanng Retsires £
UTeT | T787 | Front Plate & Steering Levers-Trick
Ta2¢ | Lower Suspension Plate 1
T340 | Stesring Lever :
T341 | RadusAm i
i uT7ex | 1776 | Toff Bkt Yokes, Centrs Track RodTruck] =
873 | Upper Suspension Plale 1 =

ISSUE No. 1




DESIGNED & MANUFACTURED BY

ok Schumacher

AVAILABLE FROM ALL GOODMODEL SHOPS

Performance an: tachnology that YOU C4n BUY!



